## FILED 3/23/2021 DOCUMENT NO. 03018-2021 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Application for designation as an eligible telecommunications carrier (ETC) for purposes of receiving rural digital opportunities fund support, or request to decline jurisdiction, and request for expedited consideration, by Starlink Services, LLC.

DOCKET NO. 20210011-TP ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0098A-PAA-TP ISSUED: March 23, 2021

## AMENDATORY ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On March 4, 2021, we issued Order No. PSC-2021-0098-PAA-TP. The purpose of the Order was to disclaim jurisdiction over Starlink Services, LLC's request for Eligible Telecommunications Carrier (ETC) designation. However, due to a scrivener's error, the Order title was issued as **NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER DENYING APPLICATION FOR DESIGNATION AS AN ELIGIBLE TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIER**. Therefore, Order No. PSC-2021-0098-PAA-TP is amended to reflect the Order title as:

## NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION ORDER DENYING FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION STARLINK SERVICES, LLC'S ELIGIBLE TELECOMMUNICATIONS CARRIER APPLICATION

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-2021-0098-PAA-TP is hereby amended as reflected herein. It is further

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-2021-0098-PAA-TP is reaffirmed in all other respects.

ORDER NO. PSC-2021-0098A-PAA-TP DOCKET NO. 20210011-TP PAGE 2

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission this 23rd day of March, 2021.

ADAM J. TEITZMAN Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399 (850) 413-6770 www.floridapsc.com

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is provided to the parties of record at the time of issuance and, if applicable, interested persons.

AJW